AASB 2 “Share Based Payments” requires that these payments shall be
measured at the more readily determinable fair value of the equity instrument.

Explanatory Memorandum

 Page 8 of 38

Under the accounting standards this amount will be expensed in the
statement of comprehensive income.  Where the grant date and the vesting
date are different, the total expenditure calculated will be allocated between
the two dates taking into account the terms and conditions attached to the
instruments and the counterparties as well as management’s assumptions
about probabilities of payments and compliance with and attainment of the set
out terms and conditions.

Dilutionary Effect

If all of the Options issued to Messrs Bizzell, Skipper and Marsden under
Resolutions 4, 5 and 6 are exercised by the respective recipients (or their
respective nominees), the following will be the effect on their holdings in the
Company and the dilutionary impact on the current Shareholders of the
Company:

Shareholder Current Share
Holding(1)

% of Total
Share Capital(1)

Shares held
upon
exercise of
Options(1)(2),

% of Total
Share
Capital
upon
exercise of
Options(1)(2),

Stephen
Bizzell (and
his associated
entities)

11,565,228 5.91% 12,315,228 6.22%

Keith Skipper
(and his
associated
entities)

601,970 0.31% 1,351,970 0.68%

Garry
Marsden (and
his associated
entities)

1,006,155 0.51% 1,756,155 0.89%

Other
Shareholders

 182,564,751 93.27%  182,564,751 92.21%

Total  195,738,104 100%  197,988,104

100%

Notes:

(1) Based upon the current share capital at the date of this Notice of Meeting of
195,738,104 and assumes that no current options on issue are exercised and
no other securities are issued, including any shares and options under any
other resolution in this Notice.

(2) Assuming that all of the Options issued to Messrs Bizzell, Skipper and Marsden
(or their respective nominees) pursuant to Resolution 4, 5 and 6 convert into
Shares in accordance with their terms.

 Schedule 6 sets out the interests of all Directors if all Resolutions under this Notice
 are approved.

[…]

(f) Any other information that is reasonably required by Shareholders to make a
decision and that is known to the Company or any of its Directors (section
219(1)(e) and 219(2))

There is no other information known to the Company or any of its Directors save and
except as follows:

Market Price movements

Refer to section 6.3(a)(5) in relation to the market price movements.

Trading history

Refer to section 6.3(a)(5) in relation to the Company’s trading history.

Opportunity Costs

Refer to section 6.3(a)(5) in relation to the opportunity costs associated with the issue
of Performance Rights.

Taxation Consequences

Refer to section 6.3(a)(5) in relation to the taxation consequences

Dilutionary Effect

The effect that the issue of the Shares on the exercise of the Performance Rights
(assuming that the conversion is effected), that none of the existing options on issue in
the Company have been exercised and no other Shares are issued, is as follows:

Shareholder Current
Share
Holding(1)

% of Total
Share
Capital(1)

Shares held
upon exercise
of
Performance
Rights (1)(2),

% of Total
Share
Capital upon
exercise of
Performance
Rights(1)(2),

Simon Hickey
(and his
associated
entities)

20,106,932 10.27 21,106,932 10.44

John de Stefani
(and his
associated
entities)

18,174,592 9.29 23,625,259 11.68

Other
Shareholders

157,456,580 80.44 157,456,580 77.88

Total  195,738,104 100%  202,188,771

100%

Notes:

Explanatory Memorandum

 Page 15 of 38

(1) Based upon the current share capital at the date of this Notice of Meeting of
195,738,104 and assumes that no current options on issue are exercised and
no other securities are issued, including any shares and options under any
other resolution in this Notice.

(2) Assuming that all of the Performance Rights issued to Messrs Hickey and de
Stefani (or their respective nominees) pursuant to Resolutions 8 and 9 convert
into Shares in accordance with their terms.

Schedule 6 sets out the interests of all Directors if all Resolutions under this Notice are
approved.

Save as set out in this Explanatory Memorandum, the Directors are not aware of any